
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019839-2021 

Contract

BASS - Extension of Contract to 30 September 2022

Ministry of Justice.

F20: Modification notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-019839
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02d4ee  
Published 13 August 2021, 10:45pm

Section I: Contracting authority/entity

I.1) Name and addresses

Ministry of Justice.

102 Petty France

London

Email

Thomas.Phillips@justice.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 02033343555

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019839-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019839-2021
mailto:Thomas.Phillips@justice.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Search

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

BASS - Extension of Contract to 30 September 2022

II.1.2) Main CPV code

98000000 - Other community, social and personal services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

BASS - Extension of Contract to 30 September 2022

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

98341000 - Accommodation services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement at the time of conclusion of the contract:

Extension of Contract end date from 17 June 2022 to 30 September 2022. 

Cost of variation is £1,951,721.29 (Contract price changes from £27,267,233.35 to
£29,218,954.64).

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement, dynamic purchasing system or

https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Search


Page 3 to 8

concession

End date

30 September 2022

In the case of framework agreements, provide justification for any duration exceeding 4 years

N/A

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Contract award notice concerning this contract

Notice number: 2018/S 055-122152

Section V. Award of contract/concession

Contract No

2018/S 055-122152

Title

Bail Accommodation and Support Services (BASS) Generation 3

V.2) Award of contract/concession

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract/concession award decision:

9 June 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract/concession has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:122152-2018:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 4 to 8

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Nacro

46 Loman Street

London

SE1 0EH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot/concession (at the time of conclusion of
the contract;excluding VAT)

Total value of the procurement: £27,267,233.35



Page 5 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Ministry of Justice

102 Petty France

London

SW1H 9AJ

Email

BASS1@justice.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

mailto:BASS1@justice.gov.uk


Page 6 to 8

Section VII: Modifications to the contract/concession

VII.1) Description of the procurement after the modifications

VII.1.1) Main CPV code

98000000 - Other community, social and personal services

VII.1.2) Additional CPV code(s)

98341000 - Accommodation services

VII.1.3) Place of performance

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance

National Probation Service Regions.

VII.1.4) Description of the procurement:

This Contract is for the provision of Accommodation and Support Services for defendants
released on bail and offenders released from custody who meet the necessary eligibility
criteria; including those released on:

* Home Detention Curfew (HDC),

* Intensive Custody Orders (ICO) and

* Additional License Conditions (ALC).

The Accommodation and Support Services allows both offenders and defendants to
remain outside of the prison environment when they do not have an address to reside,
providing them with accommodation and a range of support services (to Bailees only) to
ensure they are safely managed within the community.

VII.1.5) Duration of the contract, framework agreement, dynamic purchasing system or
concession

End date

30 September 2022

In the case of framework agreements, provide justification for any duration exceeding 4 years:



Page 7 to 8

N/A

VII.1.6) Information on value of the contract/lot/concession (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot/concession:

 £29,218,954.64

VII.1.7) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Nacro

46 Loman Street

London

SE1 0EH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

203583

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

VII.2) Information about modifications

VII.2.1) Description of the modifications

Nature and extent of the modifications (with indication of possible earlier changes to the
contract):

Extension of Contract end date from 17 June 2022 to 30 September 2022.

Cost of variation is £1,951,721.29 (Contract price changes from £27,267,233.35 to
£29,218,954.64).



Page 8 to 8

VII.2.2) Reasons for modification

Need for additional works, services or supplies by the original contractor/concessionaire.

Description of the economic or technical reasons and the inconvenience or duplication of
cost preventing a change of contractor:

The purpose of the Modification is to continue the existing services until the new
procurement Community Accommodation Services - Tier 2 contract (currently ongoing)
has been procured. 

The service is currently being delivered by a single supplier and a change of supplier
cannot be made for technical reasons as systems and internal processes have been
developed for the purpose of this contract with the initial supplier.

Further, to procure a separate short-term contract would involve significant inconvenience
or substantial duplication of costs as it is already undertaking an existing procurement
exercise. 

Finally, an approximate £1.9 million extension on an approximate £27.6 million contract
means that the Modification is well below the 50% threshold limit.

VII.2.3) Increase in price

 Updated total contract value before the modifications (taking into account possible earlier contract
modifications, price adaptions and average inflation)

Value excluding VAT: £27,267,233.35

Total contract value after the modifications

Value excluding VAT: £29,218,954.64

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority/entity
	I.1) Name and addresses

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement at the time of conclusion of the contract:
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement, dynamic purchasing system or concession
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Contract award notice concerning this contract


	Section V. Award of contract/concession
	V.2) Award of contract/concession
	V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract/concession award decision:
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire
	V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot/concession (at the time of conclusion of the contract;excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body


	Section VII: Modifications to the contract/concession
	VII.1) Description of the procurement after the modifications
	VII.1.1) Main CPV code
	VII.1.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	VII.1.3) Place of performance
	VII.1.4) Description of the procurement:
	VII.1.5) Duration of the contract, framework agreement, dynamic purchasing system or concession
	VII.1.6) Information on value of the contract/lot/concession (excluding VAT)
	VII.1.7) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

	VII.2) Information about modifications
	VII.2.1) Description of the modifications
	VII.2.2) Reasons for modification
	VII.2.3) Increase in price



		2026-02-23T06:43:47+0000
	TCPDF




